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Community Development Department 
333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490 
Albany, OR 97321 

Phone: 541-917-7550 Facsimile: 541-917-7598 
www.cityofalbany.net 

STAFF REPORT 
Application for Site Plan Review 

Planning File SP-11-17 

SUMMARY 

This staff report evaluates a Site Plan Review application for an interior renovation of an existing building which includes 
the development of two residential dwelling units contiguous to an office on the first floor and two residential dwelling 
units on the second floor.  Residential Units A-D are proposed to be 975 square feet, 926 square feet, 1,001 square feet, 
and 1,119 square feet, respectively.  The office space will be 484 square feet.  The subject site is located in the 
Community Commercial (CC) zoning district at 2120 Pacific Boulevard (Attachment A).   

The analysis in this report finds that, as conditioned, the proposed development satisfies the Site Plan Review criteria set 
forth in the Albany Development Code (ADC) 2.450 and the applicable development standards with the conditions of 
approval to ensure compliance.    

GENERAL INFORMATION 

DATE OF REPORT: August 22, 2017 

FILE: SP-11-17 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: Site Plan Review to develop residential units above and contiguous to a business or 
office on the ground floor, where the business has street frontage.  The first floor 
would consist of two residential that are 975 square feet and 926 square feet, 
respectively, contiguous to an existing office that is 484 square feet.  The second 
floor is proposed to consist of two residential units that are 1,001 square feet and 
1,199 square feet, respectively.   

REVIEW BODY: Staff (Type I-L Procedure) 

PROPERTY OWNERS/ 
APPLICANTS: 

Michael & Nancy Hubler; 3195 NW Greenwood Ave, Corvallis, OR 97330 

REPRESENTATIVE: DJ Architecture/Don Johnson; 2411 Brighton Way SE Suite B, Albany, OR 97322 

ADDRESS/LOCATION: 2120 Pacific Blvd. SW, Albany, OR 97321 

MAP/TAX LOT: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-04W-13AA; Tax Lot 3800 (Attachment B) 

ZONING DISTRICTS: CC (Community Commercial) District 

LAND AREA: .21 acres (9,154 square feet) 

EXISTING LAND USE: Developed site with an existing 4,700± square foot building, 4,300± square-foot 
parking lot, and 1,418± square-foot landscape area.  The existing two-story building 
contains a 1,000± square-foot office and 1,500 square-foot unimproved area on the 
first floor and a 2,200-square foot second-floor apartment.   

SURROUNDING ZONING: North:  Community Commercial (CC) 
South:  Community Commercial (CC) 
East:  Community Commercial (CC) 
West:  Community Commercial (CC) 



SURROUNDING USES: North: Retail Sales - Auto Parts Store and Hair Salon 
South: Retail Sales - Lighting Showroom 
East: Self-Serve Storage Facility 
West: Attached Multiple Family Development 

PRIOR HISTORY: None  

STAFF DECISION 

The site plan review application referenced above is APPROVED with CONDITIONS as described in this staff report. 

NOTICE INFORMATION 

On July 18, 2017, a Notice of Filing was mailed to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject site.  At the time the 
comment period ended on August 1, 2017, no comments were received. 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

Albany Development Code (ADC) Section 2.450 provides that the application must conform to the Albany Development 
Code and meet all of the Site Plan Review criteria that are applicable to the proposed development to be approved.  The 
Site Plan Review criteria of ADC 2.450 and applicable development standards are presented below in bold italics and are 
followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary for compliance.  

SITE PLAN REVIEW CRITERIA (ADC 2.450) 

Criterion (1) Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

Sanitary Sewer.   

1.1 City utility maps show an eight-inch public sanitary sewer main in 21st Avenue, northwest of the subject 
property.  The existing structure on the subject property is connected to the public sanitary sewer system through 
a private service lateral that crosses the adjacent property to the north. 

1.2 The applicant is proposing to construct additional dwelling units in the existing building.  This will result in the 
need to pay additional sanitary sewer system development charges at the time of building permit issuance. 

Water. 

1.3 City utility maps show an eight-inch public water main in 21st Avenue, northwest of the subject property.  The 
existing structure on the subject property is connected to the city water system through a private water service that 
crosses the adjacent property to the north.  

1.4 Water system development charges are based on the size of water meter serving the site.  An additional water 
system development charge will only be due if a new or larger water meter is requested for the proposed 
development.  

Storm Drainage. 

1.5 City utility maps show a 12-inch public storm drain main in Pacific Boulevard adjacent to the subject property. 
The storm drainage system in Pacific Boulevard is under the jurisdiction of ODOT.  

1.6  There appears to be no change to the existing impervious surfaces with the proposed development. 

1.7 No stormwater quality facilities will be required for the proposed improvements, according to Section 12.45.030 
of the Albany Municipal Code, because the site is not larger than one acre. 

CONCLUSIONS  

1.1 Existing public sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage facilities can accommodate the proposed development.   

1.2 No stormwater quality facilities will be required for the proposed development. 

1.3 There will be additional sanitary sewer system development charges due at the time of building permit issuance. 

1.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 



Criterion (2) The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can accommodate the 
proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.  

FINDINGS OF FACT 

2.1 Section 12.45.030 of the Albany Municipal Code states that a post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be 
obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, 
including all phases of the development (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014). 

2.2 Section 12.45.040 of the Albany Municipal Code states that development may be exempted from a post-
construction stormwater quality permit if the development creates and/or replaces less than 8,100 square feet of 
impervious surface, cumulatively.  

2.3 The proposed development will not create or replace 8,011 square feet of impervious surface or occur on a site 
that is an acre or larger.  

CONCLUSIONS 

2.1 The proposed development is exempt from the City’s Storm Water Quality requirements. 

2.2 This criterion is met without conditions.  

Criterion (3) The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development.  

FINDINGS OF FACT 

3.1  The project is located west of Pacific Boulevard and north of 22nd Avenue at 2120 Pacific Boulevard SW. 

3.2  This renovation will not increase the footprint or square footage of the existing structure on the site.     

3.3 The applicant did not submit a traffic study with the application.  Staff has estimated current and developed trips 
using ITE trip generation guidelines.  If the subject property is developed with four two-bedroom residential units 
and one 484 square-foot office, the change would add about 15 additional weekday trips and three PM peak hour 
trips on the street system. 

3.4  Pacific Boulevard is classified as a principal arterial, is under ODOT jurisdiction and is improved to City 
standards.  Improvements include curb, gutter, and sidewalk along both sides of the road; two travel lanes in each 
direction; a two-way, center, left-turn lane; and on-street bike lanes.  The posted speed limit is 45 miles per hour. 

3.5 22nd Avenue is classified as a local street and is improved to City standards.  Improvements include a 30-foot 
right-of-way with curb and gutter; a six-foot landscaping strip, five-foot sidewalk, and on-street parking along 
both sides of the road; and one travel lane in each direction. 

3.6  Albany’s 2010 Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any existing capacity deficiencies adjacent to 
this site. 

CONCLUSIONS 

3.1 The public street adjoining the site, Pacific Boulevard, is improved to City standards. 

3.2 The public street adjoining the site, 22nd Avenue, is improved to City Standards. 

3.3  The construction of four two-bedroom residential units and one 484 square-foot office would add about 15 
vehicle trips per weekday and three PM peak hour trips on the public street system.      

3.4  Albany’s 2010 Transportation System Plan did not identify any existing capacity deficiencies adjacent to this site. 

3.5 The transportation system can accommodate the proposed use. 

3.6 This criterion is satisfied without conditions.  



Criterion (4) Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid 
congestion.  

FINDINGS OF FACT 

4.1  The site has one 50-foot-wide driveway connection to Pacific Boulevard.  The existing driveway connection will 
be unchanged by this development and no new driveways are proposed.  The existing driveway has been located 
to minimize conflicts with on-site traffic and turning movements from Pacific Boulevard. 

4.2  The type of office use was not specified in the application.  For the purposes of this staff report, the more 
restrictive parking standard for medical office uses is used to calculate required office parking spaces.  Per 
ADC 9.020, Table 1, medical office uses, requires one off-street parking space for every 250 square feet of floor 
area, and non-medical office uses require one off-street parking space for every 400 square feet of floor area 
excluding vent shafts, courtyards, stairwells, elevator shafts, restrooms, and storage rooms.  Two-bedroom, 
multiple-family units require one and one-half spaces per unit plus one visitor space every four units.  Based on 
the proposed 484 square feet office space, either two parking spaces for medical office use or one parking space 
for non-medical office use will be required.  In addition, four two-bedroom units have been proposed, which 
require six parking spaces plus one visitor space.  In accordance with applicable parking standards, the applicant’s 
site plans show 11 parking spaces including one ADA-accessible parking stall.  No additional loading spaces are 
proposed or required for buildings less than 5,000 square feet per ADC 4.260. 

The existing 11 vehicle parking spaces exceed the minimum parking requirement.  ADC 9.120(12) states that all 
parking areas must provide accessible parking spaces in conformance with the Oregon Structural Specialty Code.  
According to Attachment C, Sheet A1.1, the existing ADA-compliant parking space will remain at the northwest 
corner of the existing parking area. 

4.3 Parking Lot Design and Construction.  ADC 9.120 includes standards for parking areas and loading areas.  All 
required parking, including travel aisles and access, shall have a durable, dust-free surface of asphalt, cement 
concrete, or other approved materials approved by the Director of Public Works; a drainage system; perimeter 
curb; wheel bumpers; and striping.  ADC 9.130, Table 1, includes dimensional standards for parking lots.  

The site’s existing parking lot design consists of eight 90 degree parking stalls along the west property line and 
three 60° parking stalls along the south side of existing building.  The design of the travel aisles and parking stalls 
complies with the dimensional standards contained in ADC 9.130; no additional parking areas are required or 
proposed to serve the development.  No changes are proposed to existing off-street parking areas. 

4.4 Parking Lot Landscaping. ADC 9.150 includes standards for landscaping in parking lots. Both sides of a parking 
lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum five-foot wide landscape planter strip with decorative ground cover 
containing at least two shrubs for every 100 square feet of landscape area. Parking areas must also be separated 
from the exterior wall of a structure by pedestrian walkways or loading areas or a five-foot strip of landscaping 
material.    

Landscaping at the parking lot entrance already exists on site and no new landscape areas are proposed or 
required.  The applicant is proposing to renovate an existing building on a fully developed site.  No changes are 
proposed that dictate the need for additional parking lot landscaping pursuant to ADC 9.150(5).  

4.5 Bicycle Parking.  ADC 9.120(13) requires commercial and office developments to provide one bicycle parking 
space for every ten automobile spaces required, with a minimum of two spaces.  A maximum of nine vehicle 
parking spaces is required based on the gross floor area of the existing building.  Multiple-family dwellings (three 
or more units) require one space per four units.  Four multiple-family residential units have been proposed; 
therefore, one bicycle parking space is required.  As presented in Attachment C, Sheet A1.1, a bicycle rack will be 
constructed under the second-floor deck near the southeast corner of the building.   

4.6 Pedestrian Access.  ADC 9.120(15) states that walkways and access ways shall be provided in all new off-street 
parking lots and additions to connect sidewalks adjacent to the development to the entrance of new buildings.  
Also, all new public walkways and handicapped accessible parking spaces must meet the minimum requirements 
of the Oregon Structural Specialty Code.  The applicant proposes a new 7’-5” wide sidewalk from the southeast 
corner of the existing building to the sidewalk adjacent to Pacific Boulevard.  As proposed, a connection will be 
provided near the entrance of the building and adjacent sidewalk in accordance with this standard.   

 



CONCLUSIONS 

4.1 The design of the site’s travel aisles and parking stalls complies with the design standards contained in 
ADC 9.130. 

4.2 The site plan shows the project will retain the existing 11vehicle parking spaces. 

4.3 No additional vehicle parking spaces are proposed or required in conjunction with the proposed building 
renovation, and no changes are proposed by the applicant to the site’s parking lot. 

4.4 No modifications to the existing parking area have been proposed conjunction with the proposed building 
renovation, and no changes are proposed by the applicant to the site’s parking lot landscaping. 

4.5 According to Attachment C, Sheet A1.1, two bicycle parking spaces will be provided.  Attachment C, Sheet A1.1, 
illustrates the design of the bicycle parking rack, which meets the standards of ADC 9.120(13), including the 
provision of at least one covered bicycle parking space. 

4.6 Attachment C, Sheet A1.1 illustrates a new 7’-5” wide sidewalk from the southeast corner of the existing building 
to the sidewalk adjacent to Pacific Boulevard.   

4.7 Based on the above findings and conclusions, the above review criterion can be met with the following condition. 

CONDITIONS: 

1. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a minimum of one bicycle parking space shall be installed as 
shown in Attachment C, Sheet A1.1 and in accordance with the standards of ADC 9.120(13), including the 
provision of at least one covered bicycle parking space. 

2. Prior to the issuance of certificate of occupancy, a 7’-5” wide sidewalk meeting the standards in 
ADC 12.290-12.320 and Standard Construction Specifications shall be constructed from the southeast corner of 
the existing building to the sidewalk adjacent to Pacific Boulevard, as shown in Attachment C, Sheet A1.1 

Criterion (5) The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with 
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized.  

FINDINGS OF FACT 

5.1 Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe, and attractive developments that maximize compatibility 
with surrounding developments and uses and with the natural environment.  Site Plan Review is not intended to 
evaluate the proposed use or structural design of the proposal.  Rather, the review focuses on the layout of a 
proposed development, including building placement, setbacks, parking areas, external storage areas, open areas, 
and landscaping where necessary to satisfy applicable standards or review criteria.  

5.2 The subject site is zoned CC, and proposed residential units located above, behind, or contiguous to a business or 
office on the ground floor (where the business has street frontage) as described in ADC 22.310 are permitted 
outright in the CC zone, subject to Site Plan Review approval.  

5.3 Surrounding Development.  Properties surrounding the subject site are all located within the CC zone.  Abutting 
properties to the west are developed with two-story, multiple-family residential dwellings and a one-story, retail 
development (J & J Electric, Inc.).  The abutting property to the north is developed with one-story retail 
development (Dazel Salon Building, LLC).  Properties across Pacific Boulevard to the east of the subject site are 
developed with a self-serve storage facility (Storage Place of Albany, LLC).  The property across 22nd Avenue to 
the south of the subject site is developed with a one-story traditional office (New Citizens Bank).    

5.4 Operating Characteristics.  The subject site encompasses 0.21 acres on the west side of Pacific Boulevard.  The 
site is fully developed with a two-story building with a parking lot south of the building adjacent to Pacific 
Boulevard and 22nd Avenue.  No changes are proposed to the footprint of the building, parking, or landscaped 
areas.  The applicant’s narrative (Attachment G) indicates that the use of the site will not be changed and poses no 
negative impacts on surrounding properties. 

5.5 Building and Parking Lot Setbacks.  ADC 4.090, Table 1, shows that in the CC zoning district, the minimum 
setback from a front property line is ten feet.  The subject property fronts Pacific Boulevard on the east and 
22nd Avenue on the south.  Interior setbacks are one foot of setback for each foot of wall height with a minimum 
setback of ten feet if the development abuts a residential district; otherwise, there are no interior setbacks.  This 
property abuts a residential use on the west; therefore, based on the 17-foot wall height, a 17-foot interior setback 



from the west property line is required.  As presented in Attachment C, Sheet A1.1, the existing building and 
parking areas do not comply with front and interior yard setback standards.  The interior setbacks on the north and 
west side of the subject site are 4’-5” and 3’-7”, respectively.  The front setbacks on the east and south side of the 
subject site vary but are shown at the narrowest point to be 3± feet and 8± feet, respectively.  No changes are 
proposed to the footprint of the building or parking and landscaped areas that would require the application of the 
current setback provisions.     

5.6 Lot Coverage.  The maximum lot coverage requirement for the CC district is 90 percent.  Lot coverage includes 
building footprints, parking, access, and sidewalks.  The site is about 9,154 square feet in size; therefore, the lot 
coverage can be no more than 8,239 square feet.  Based on Attachment C, Sheet A1.1, the existing impervious 
surface area totals 7,099 square feet or 76 percent of the site.   

5.7 Building Height.  The maximum building height in the CC zoning district is 50 feet.  Based on Attachment F, 
Sheet A5.2, the building elevation to the top plate of the wall is 17 feet.    

5.8 Landscaping Required – Non-Residential.  (ADC 9.140(2).  All required front and interior setbacks, exclusive of 
access ways and other permitted intrusions, must be landscaped before an occupancy permit will be issued.  
Minimum landscaping acceptable for every 1,000 square feet of required setbacks in all commercial industrial 
districts is as follows: 

(1) One tree at least six feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage. 

(2) Five five-gallon or eight one-gallon shrubs, trees, or accent plants. 

(3) The remaining area treated with suitable, living ground cover, lawn, or decorative treatment of bark, rock, 
or another attractive ground cover. 

(4) When the yard adjacent to a street of an industrially zoned property is across a right-of-way from other 
industrially or commercially zoned property, only 30 percent of such setback area must be landscaped. 

Landscaping already exists on site and no new landscape areas are proposed or required.  The applicant is 
proposing to renovate an existing building on a fully developed site.  No changes are proposed that dictate the 
need for additional landscaping in the front and interior yards pursuant to ADC 9.140(2).  

5.9 Buffering and Screening.  To reduce the impacts on adjacent uses that are of a different type, ADC Section 9.210 
requires buffering and screening in accordance with the Table 9-4 Buffer and Screening Matrix.  The Director 
may waive the buffering/screening requirements of this section where such has been provided on the adjoining 
property in conformance with the code.  Where a use would be abutting another use except for separation by 
right-of-way, buffering (but not screening) shall be required as specified in the matrix.  According to Table 9-4 
Buffer and Screening Matrix, commercial or professional mixed-use developments require a ten-foot buffer with 
screening when they abut properties with dwellings in residential zones and a ten-foot buffer is required when 
they abut an arterial street.  

The renovation takes place on a fully developed site with established landscaping, and no changes are proposed 
that dictate the need for additional buffering and screening in conjunction with the proposed renovation of the 
existing building.   

5.10 Landscaping within Parking Lot.  (ADC 9.150).  The purpose of landscaping in parking lots is to provide shade, 
reduce stormwater runoff, and direct traffic.  Parking lots must be landscaped in accordance with the following 
minimum standards:  

(1) Planter Bays.  Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces.  At both ends 
of each parking bay, there shall be curbed planters at least five (5) feet wide, excluding the curb.  Each 
planter shall contain one canopy tree at least ten feet high and decorative groundcover containing at least 
two (2) shrubs for every 100 square feet of landscape area.  Neither planter bays nor their contents may 
impede access on required public sidewalks or paths, or handicapped-accessible parking spaces.  

(2) Entryway Landscaping.  Both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum five (5) foot 
wide landscape planter strip meeting the same landscaping provisions as planter bays, except that no 
sight-obscuring trees or shrubs are permitted. 

(3) Parking Space Buffers.  Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by 
pedestrian walkways or loading areas or by a five-foot strip of landscaping materials.  



No new parking spaces or parking areas are proposed in conjunction with the proposed building renovation.  No 
existing parking lot landscaping will be affected.  The parking lot landscaping provisions at ADC 9.150 are not 
applicable since no new parking areas or changes that dictate the need for compliance with the standards are 
proposed.   

5.11 Irrigation System.  ADC 9.160 requires that all required landscape areas be provided with a piped underground 
irrigation system unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submit written verification that the 
proposed plant materials do not require irrigation.  Landscaping already exists on the site, and no new landscaping 
or irrigation is proposed.  

5.12 Signs.  No signage has been proposed at this time.  The Planning Division will review applications for sign permits 
when they are submitted to the Building Division.  See ADC 13.421-13.425 for regulations regarding sign size and 
number allowances in the CC zoning district.  

5.13 Screening of Refuse Containers.  ADC 4.300 requires that any refuse container or disposal area that would otherwise 
be visible from a public street, customer, or resident parking area, any public facility, or any residential area, must be 
screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least six feet tall.  All refuse materials 
must be contained within the screened area.  Refuse disposal areas may not be located in required setbacks or buffer 
yards.  

The applicant’s submittal does not specifically address the screening requirements in ADC 4.300.  Based on 
Attachment C, Sheet A1.1, the refuse area is shown as being located on a west property line within the required 
interior yard setbacks.  Condition of Approval 3 and 4 will ensure the proposed screening complies with this standard.  

5.14 Environmental Standards.  ADC 9.440 - 9.500 include environmental standards related to noise, visible emissions, 
vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste.  No adverse environmental impacts are 
expected from this development. 

5.15 Lighting and Glare.  ADC 9.120(14) requires any lights provided to illuminate any public or private parking area 
to be arranged to reflect the light away from any abutting or adjacent residential district.  See ADC 9.480 for glare 
and heat regulations.  ADC 8.390 requires on-site lighting to be arranged so that light is reflected away from 
adjoining properties and/or streets.  The applicant’s submittal does not identify existing and proposed fixtures.  
Given the proposal does not include any exterior or parking area improvements, a specific lighting plan is not 
required. 

5.16 Fences: ADC 9.370 lists the standards for fences.  Perimeter landscaping is not required. The applicant does not 
plan to install fencing for this development. 

CONCLUSIONS 

5.1 The proposed residential units located above, behind, or contiguous to a business or office on the ground floor 
(where the business has street frontage) is a permitted use in the CC zoning district. 

5.2 The operating characteristics of the proposed office and residential uses are similar to those of surrounding 
residential and office uses and do not pose adverse impacts to residential development west of the site. 

5.3 Any adverse impacts associated with the use of the property are mitigated through compliance with applicable 
development standards.  

5.4 No changes are proposed to footprint of the building that would necessitate compliance with current setback 
development standards  

5.5 The proposal shows that the proposed development will meet environmental standards. 

5.6 With conditions of approval to ensure compliance, the proposed development will meet standards for screening of 
refuse containers.  

5.7 Existing landscaping on the site will not be affected by the proposed building renovation. 

5.8 As conditioned, the design and operating characteristics of the proposed development will be reasonably 
compatible with surrounding development and land uses. 



CONDITIONS 

• The permitted use is classified as units above and attached to a business, which is defined as one or more 
residential dwelling units located above, behind or contiguous to a business or office on the ground floor(s), 
where the business has street frontage, per ADC 22.310. 

3. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit final plans that specify the location of the 
enclosed refuse area is in accordance with ADC 4.300.  The final plans shall note the distance of the enclosure 
from all interior property lines.   

4. Prior to issuance of a final occupancy permit, the refuse area shall be enclosed with a minimum six-foot-tall, 
sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge in accordance with ADC 4.300. 

Criterion (6) Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations described in 
Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
6.1 Article 4: Airport Approach.  The subject property is not located within the City’s Airport Approach Overlay 

District.   

6.2 Article 6: Hillside Development.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: Slopes, shows that there are no areas of steep 
slopes on the subject property.  Site elevation in the vicinity of the proposed office building is 218 feet, based on 
the National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (NGVD 1929).  

6.3 Article 6: Floodplains.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplains, does not show a 100-year floodplain on this 
property.  FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C-0526G, dated September 29, 2010, shows that this 
property is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside the 500-year floodplain. 

6.4 Article 6: Wetlands.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: does not show any wetlands on the subject site.  The U.S. 
Department of Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetland Inventory Map dated 1994, does not show 
wetlands on the property. 

6.5 Article 7: Historic Districts.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: Historic Districts, shows the property is not located in 
a Historic District.  There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

CONCLUSION 
6.1  There are no areas containing steep slopes on the subject property. 

6.2 There are no floodplains on the subject property, according to FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 
41043C-0526G, dated September 29, 2010. 

6.3 The site has no special purpose districts that require conditions of approval to mitigate.   

6.4 The property is not located within the Airport Approach District. 

6.5 There are no known historical or archaeological sites on the property. 

6.6 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

Criterion (7) The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 

FINDING OF FACT AND CONCLUSION: 

7.1 This site does not have any prior land use approvals that affect the proposal or decision regarding the proposal. 

7.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion (8) Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be brought into 
compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 

FINDING OF FACT AND CONCLUSION: 

8.1 The site does not have non-conforming status; therefore, this criterion is not applicable. 



Commercial Design Standards (ADC 8.320-8.390)  

In addition to the review criteria above, the following Design Standards must be met.  Note:  If there is a checked box 
symbol () preceding a standard, it means staff has compared the applicant’s findings and plans to the standard(s) and 
find the standard(s) is met without comment.  If the box is unchecked (), Staff has provided findings and conclusions as 
to the reason(s) why the standard is not met and has added a condition.  "NA" preceding the standard means it is not 
applicable to this particular development  

N/A Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts (ADC 8.320). Applicable only for residential property inside the 
Monteith or Hackleman Historic Overlay Districts, see Article 7 for additional historic review criteria. 

 Building Orientation (ADC 8.330). Building orientation and maximum setback standards are established to help 
create an attractive streetscape and pleasant pedestrian environment. 

(1) New buildings shall be oriented to existing or new public streets. Building orientation is demonstrated by 
placing buildings and their public entrances close to streets so pedestrians have a direct and convenient 
route from the street sidewalk to building entrances. 

On sites smaller than three acres, new buildings shall be oriented to the public street/sidewalk and off-
street parking shall be located to the side or rear of the building(s), except where it is not feasible due to 
limited or no street frontage, the site is an infill site less than one acre, conservation of natural resources, 
or where there are access restrictions. 

Buildings on sites larger than three acres may be setback from the public street and oriented to traffic 
aisles on private property if the on-site circulation system is developed like a public street with pedestrian 
access, landscape strips, and street trees. 

(2) Customer entrances should be clearly defined, highly visible, using features such as canopies, porticos, 
arcades, arches, wing walls, and planters.  

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION:  No new buildings have been proposed; therefore, building orientation 
standards are not applicable.  According to Attachment C, Sheet A1.1, a new pedestrian access will be provided 
from the southeast corner of the building to the sidewalk adjacent to Pacific Boulevard.  One is located to the 
front of the building. The customer entrance is clearly defined and highly visible using a combination of 
architectural features and landscaping.  As proposed and conditioned, this criterion is met. 

 General Building Design (ADC 8.340). New commercial buildings shall provide architectural relief and interest, 
with emphasis at building entrances and along sidewalks, to promote and enhance a comfortable pedestrian scale 
and orientation. Blank walls shall be avoided, except when not feasible. 

(1) Ground floor windows shall be provided along frontages adjacent to sidewalks. The main front 
elevation(s) of buildings shall provide windows or transparency at the pedestrian level in the following 
minimum proportions: RC District—25 percent transparency. The minimum window and door 
requirements are measured between 2 and 8 feet from the ground. Only the glass portion of doors may be 
used in the calculation. 

(2) Walls that are visible from a public street shall include a combination of architectural elements and 
features such as offsets, windows, entry treatments, wood siding, brick stucco, synthetic stucco, textured 
concrete block, textured concrete, and landscaping. 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION:  No new buildings have been proposed; therefore, building design standards 
are not applicable.  This criterion is met. 

 Street Connectivity and Internal Circulation (ADC 8.350). The standards apply to both public and private 
streets. 

(1) New commercial buildings may be required to provide street or driveway stubs and reciprocal access 
easements to promote efficient circulation between uses and properties, and to promote connectivity and 
dispersal of traffic. 

(2) The internal vehicle circulation system of a commercial development shall continue the adjacent public 
street pattern wherever possible and promote street connectivity. The vehicle circulation system shall mimic 
a traditional local street network and break the development into numerous smaller blocks. 



(3) Traffic aisles shall not be located between the building(s) and the sidewalk(s), except as provided in (4) 
below, or where drive-through windows are permitted, sites are constrained by natural resources, or are 
infill sites less than one acre. 

(4) Where drop off facilities are provided, they shall be designed to meet the requirements of the American with 
Disabilities Act but still provide for direct pedestrian circulation. 

(5) Internal roadways shall be designed to slow traffic speeds. This can be achieved by keeping road widths to a 
minimum, allowing parallel parking, and planting street trees to visually narrow the road. 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION: No modifications have been proposed to the existing driveway connection to 
Pacific Boulevard or site circulation, therefore, street connectivity and internal circulation standards are not 
applicable.  These criteria are met. 

 Pedestrian Amenities (ADC 8.360).  

(1) All new commercial structures and improvements to existing sites shall provide pedestrian amenities. The 
number of pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following sliding scale. 

   Size of Structure or Improvement Number of Amenities 
 Less than 5,000 square feet  1 

5,000 – 10,000 square feet   2 

10,001 – 50,000 square feet  3 

More than 50,000 square feet  4 

(2) Acceptable pedestrian amenities include the following improvements. No more than two of any item may 
be used to fulfill the requirement: 

(a) Sidewalks at least ten feet wide with ornamental treatments (e.g., brick pavers), or sidewalks 
which are 50 percent wider than required by the Code. 

(b) Benches and public outdoors seating for at least four people.  

(c) Sidewalk planter(s) enclosing a total of eight square feet. 

(d) Pocket parks or decorative gardens (minimum usable area of 300 square feet). 

(e) Plazas (minimum usable area of 300 square feet). 

(f) Street trees that are 50 percent larger than required by the Code. 

(g) Weather protection (awnings, etc.). 

(h) Other pedestrian amenities that are not listed but are similar in scale and benefit. 

(3) Pervious pedestrian amenities can include approved vegetated post-construction stormwater quality 
improvements. 

(4) Pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following standards: 

(a) Amenities shall be located outside the building main entrance, along pedestrian corridors, or 
near transit stops. Amenities shall be visible and accessible to the general public from an 
improved public or private street. Access to pocket parks, plazas, and sidewalks must be provided 
via a public right-of-way or a public access easement. 

(b) Amenities are not subject to setback requirements. 

(c) Amenities are consistent with the character and scale of surrounding developments. For example, 
similarity in awning height, bench style, planter materials, street trees, and pavers is 
recommended to foster continuity in the design of pedestrian areas. Materials should be suitable 
for outdoor use, easily maintained, and have a reasonably long life cycle (e.g., 10 years before 
replacement). 



FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION: The existing building is less than 5,000 square feet in size; therefore, one 
amenity is required.  No new pedestrian amenities are proposed, however, according to Attachment E, Sheet 
A2.2, the second-floor deck will be retained to provide weather protection along the north and south ground level 
pedestrian corridors.  This cover is consistent with ADC 8.360(2)(g).  As such, the above criterion is satisfied. 

 Pedestrian Connections (ADC 8.370). 

(1) New retail, office, and institutional buildings at or near existing or planned transit stops shall provide for 
convenient pedestrian access to transit. 

(2) Walkways shall be provided connecting building entrances and streets adjoining the site. 

(3) Pedestrian connections to adjoining properties shall be provided except where such a connection is 
impractical. Pedestrian connections shall connect the on-site circulation system to existing or proposed 
streets, walkways, and driveways that abut the property. Where adjacent properties are undeveloped or 
have potential of redevelopment, streets, access ways and walkways on site shall be laid out or stubbed to 
allow for extension the adjoining property. 

For the purposes of this section, “impractical” means where one or more of the following conditions 
exists: 

(a) Physical or topographic conditions make a connection impracticable. Such conditions include but are 
not limited to freeways, railroads, steep slopes, wetlands or other bodies of water where a connection 
could not reasonably be provided; 

(b) Buildings or other existing development on adjacent land physically preclude a connection now or in 
the future considering the potential for redevelopment; or 

(c) Where streets or accessways would violate provisions of leases, easement, covenants, restrictions or 
other agreements existing as of May 1, 1995, which preclude a required street or accessway 
connection. 

(4) On sites at major transit stops provide the following:  

(a)  Either locate buildings within 20 feet of the transit stop, a transit street or an intersecting street, or 
provide a pedestrian plaza at the transit stop or a street intersection.  

(b) A reasonable direct pedestrian connection between the transit stop and building entrances on the site. 

(c) A transit passenger landing pad accessible to the disabled.  

(d) An easement or dedication for a passenger shelter if requested by the transit provider. 

(e) Lighting at the transit stop.  

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION:  According to Attachment C, Sheet A1.1, a new pedestrian connection is 
proposed from the southeast corner of the existing building to the sidewalk adjacent to Pacific Boulevard.  The 
proposed development is not located at a transit stop; the closest transit stop is on Pacific Boulevard at the 
intersection of 24th Avenue which is available via adjacent sidewalks.  A pedestrian connection to the adjoining 
properties to the north is available via adjacent sidewalk adjacent to Pacific Boulevard.  Pedestrian connections to 
the adjoining properties to the west is impractical because it would be crossing travel aisles creating a safety 
hazard and because there is a gap between the property line and curb which would not be ADA accessible.  These 
criteria are met.  

N/A Large Parking Areas (ADC 8.380). The amount of parking needed for larger commercial development can result 
in a large expanse of pavement. Landscaping in a parking area shall be incorporated in a manner that is both 
attractive and easy to maintain, minimizes the visual impact of surface parking, and improves environmental and 
climatic impacts. In addition to the provisions of Article 9, the following standards apply to commercial 
development when more than 75 parking spaces are proposed. 

CONCLUSION: This criterion is not applicable because fewer than 75 spaces are required and proposed. 

 Compatibility Details (ADC 8.390). Commercial development shall be designed to comply with the following 
applicable details and any other details warranted by the local conditions: 

(1) On-site lighting is arranged so that light is reflected away from adjoining properties and/or streets. 



(2) Any undesirable impacts produced on the site, such as noise, glare, odors, dust or vibrations have been 
adequately screened from adjacent properties. 

(3) The site is protected from any undesirable impacts that are generated on abutting properties. 

(4) Unsightly exterior improvements and items such as trash receptacles, exterior vents, and mechanical 
devices have been adequately screened. 

(5) Storage areas, trash collection facilities and noise generating equipment are located away from public 
streets, abutting residential districts or development, or sight obscuring fencing has been provided. 

(6) Where needed, loading facilities are provided on-site and are of sufficient size and number to adequately 
handle the delivery or shipping of goods or people. Where possible, loading areas should be designed so 
that vehicles enter and exit the site in a forward motion. 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION:  The proposal is to renovate an existing building to develop residential units 
above and contiguous to a business or office on the ground floor, where the business has street frontage, replacing 
the same use currently on the site.  This use is permitted in the CC zoning district, and as proposed and 
conditioned, is not expected to generate undesirable impacts upon adjacent properties. 

The applicant’s submittal does not identify existing and proposed fixtures.  Given that the proposal does not 
include any exterior or parking area improvements, a specific lighting plan is not required. 

The applicant’s site plan (Attachment C, Sheet A1.1) shows trash receptacles located on the west property of the 
site abutting residential development.  To ensure the trash enclosure meets the basic standards of ADC 4.300, a 
condition of approval under Site Plan Review, Criterion (5), will require the applicant to submit a detail of the 
trash enclosure to the Community Development Department for review and approval. 

Loading facilities are not required for buildings less than 5,000 square feet per ADC 4.260(3). 

Given the above, the proposal complies with the applicable design standards in ADC 8.390.  

OVERALL CONCLUSION 

As proposed and conditioned, the application for a Site Plan Review to develop residential units above and contiguous to 
a business or office on the ground floor satisfies all of the applicable review criteria and development standards as 
outlined in this report. 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

• Development shall occur consistent with the plans and narrative submitted by the applicant, or as modified by 
conditions of approval, and shall comply with all applicable state, federal and local laws.  

• The permitted use is classified as Unit(s) Above and Attached to a Business, which is defined as one or more 
residential dwelling units located above, behind, or contiguous to a business or office on the ground floor(s) 
where the business has street frontage per ADC 22.310.  Other residential development is not granted through this 
approval. 

1. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a minimum of one bicycle parking space shall be installed as 
shown in Attachment C, Sheet A1.1 of the Staff Report, and in accordance with the standards of ADC 9.120(13), 
including the provision of at least one covered bicycle parking space. 

2. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a 7’-5” wide sidewalk meeting the standards in ADC 12.290-
12.320 and Standard Construction Specifications shall be constructed from the southeast corner of the existing 
building to the sidewalk adjacent to Pacific Boulevard, as shown in Attachment C, Sheet A1.1of the Staff Report. 

3. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit final plans that specify the location of the 
enclosed refuse area is in accordance with ADC 4.300.  The final plans shall note the distance of the enclosure 
from all interior property lines.   

4. Prior to issuance of a final occupancy permit, the refuse area shall be enclosed with a minimum six-foot–tall, 
sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge in accordance with ADC 4.300. 



ATTACHMENTS 

A. Location Map 

B. Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-04W-13AA; Tax Lot 3800 

C. Sheet A1.1, Site Plan 

D. Sheet A2.1, First Floor Plan 

E. Sheet A2.2, Second Floor Plan 

F. Sheet A5.2, Elevations 

G. Findings Narrative 

ACRONYMS  

ADC  Albany Development Code 
CC  Community Commercial 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
NGVD 1929 National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929* 
SP  Site Plan Review 
TSP  City of Albany’s Transportation System Plan 
*The conversion factor from NGVD 1929 to NAVD 1988 in Albany is +3.38 feet. 
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Location Map: 2120 Pacific Blvd. SW 
The City of Albany's Infrastructure records, drawings, and other documents
have been gathered over many decades, using differing standards for quality
control, documentation, and verification. All of the data provided represents
current information in a readily available format. While the data provided is
generally believed to be accurate, occasionally it proves to be incorrect; thus its
accuracy is not warranted. Prior to making any property purchases or other
investments based in full or in part upon the material provided, it is specifically
advised that you independently field verify the information contained within our
records. ¯ June 18, 2017

Planning Division
City of Albany - 333 Broadalbin St. SW, Albany, Oregon 97321 (541) 917- 7550
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